Wiltshire Council

~—"->~. Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Thursday 17 July 2014

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Briefing arrangements: Date Time Place
17 July 09:30 Kennet Room
Membership:
Wiltshire Council Members: Swindon Borough Council Members
Clir Tony Deane (Chairman) Clir Steve Allsopp
Clir Charles Howard (Vice-Chair) Clir Brian Ford
Clir Mark Packard
Clir Sheila Parker Substitute Members
Clir Roy While Donachie
Substitute Members Employer Body Representatives

Clir Chris Hurst
Clir Bob Jones MBE

Clir Gordon King Observers
Clir Christopher Newbury Mr Tony Gravier
CliIr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Mr Mike Pankiewicz

CliIr lan Thorn
CliIr Philip Whitehead




PART |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

Membership

To note any changes of membership.

Attendance of Non Members of the Committee

Apologies for Absence

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 (copy attached).

Chairman's Announcements

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Public Participation and Councillors’' Questions

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.

Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the
officer named above, no later than 5pm on 10 July 2014. Please contact the
officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may
be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

Draft 2013-14 Annual report (Pages 1 - 66)




The draft annual report for 2012-13 is presented to members for approval.

9 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) (Pages 67 - 84)

A report from the Strategic Pension Manager requesting Committee to approve
the annually updated SIP for 2014.

10 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update (Pages 85 - 108)

A written report by the Head of Pensions is circulated updating the Committee
on the latest consultation on governance.

11 Date of Next Meeting

To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday
11 September 2014.

12 Urgent Items

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be
considered under Part |l of this agenda.

13 Exclusion of the Public

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in ltem
Numbers 14 — 17 because it is likely that if members of the public were present
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information to the public.

PART Il
Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should

be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be
disclosed

14 Western Asset Management - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future
(Pages 109 - 136)




15

16

A confidential Annual Report from Western Asset Management is attached and
Members are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting.

Barings - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future (Pages 137 - 152)

A confidential Annual Report from Barings Asset Management is attached and
Members are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting.

Asset Allocation Update & Review of Strategic Allocation to Bonds

A confidential report from Head of Pensions and Mercers is circulated updating
the Committee on the current asset allocation position and reviewing the Fund’s
strategic asset allocation to bonds.



Agenda Iltem 8

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17 July 2014

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2013-14

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the attached draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual
Report and Financial Statements 2013-14 to Members for approval.

Background

2. The Wiltshire Pension Fund has a requirement under the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 SI 2008 No 239 (“the Administration
Regulations”) to produce an Annual Report.

3. The Annual Report contains details of the accounts of the Wiltshire Pension Fund for the
year to 31 March 2014 and is primarily aimed at the participating employer organisations
within the Wiltshire Pension Fund.

4. It supplements the Statement of Accounts of the Council, a formal publication required
under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and the Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting. As well as reporting the accounts, the opportunity is taken to
cover matters of wider interest that affect the Fund, its investments and general pension
provision.

5. Copies of the Annual Report are circulated to all employers of the Fund in an electronic

format. Hard copies of the Annual Report are available along with the associated policies
referenced upon request.

Risk Assessment

6. The audit of the Wiltshire Pension Fund is not yet finalised and therefore the Audit
Opinion and Certificate had not been issued at the time this report was prepared. The
Final Audit Report will be presented at the September Committee meeting.

Financial Considerations

7. These are considered in the Annual Report. The outturn for 2013-14 was in line with
projection as reported at the June Committee.

Environmental Impact of the Proposals

8. There are none.

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

9. There is no known implications at this time.

Page 1



Proposals

10. Members are asked to approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report &
Financial Statements 2013-14 for publication, subject to the completion of the audit.

Michael Hudson
Treasurer to the Pension Fund

Report Author: Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE

Page 2
2



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND

Report & Accounts
For the year ended 31 March 2014

Page 3



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND

REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

CONTENTS

Page

1. Chairman’s foreword 3
2. Basic fund Information 5
3. Governance of the fund 8
4  Governance compliance statement 9
5. Administration report 15
6. Training report 22
7. Investment report 26
8. Actuarial position 35
9. Audit opinion 37
10. Statement of accounts 38
11. IAS26 statement 62
12. Further information & contacts 64

Page 4



1. Chairman’s foreword
It is with pleasure that | present this Annual Report of the Wiltshire Pension Fund.

Wiltshire Council, which administers the Fund, is one of the 148 Employer organisations
which are members of the Fund. Swindon Council & Wiltshire Coun
[...]
rences
Webcast

Internal training day — PIRC
External conferences — LAPFF
conference

Page 25
23



During September 2010, Members of the committee agreed to undertake a ‘self —
assessment’ exercise that rated their knowledge in the areas covered by the CIPFA Pension
Finance Knowledge & Skills Framework. These results were then used to inform and update
a new Members Training Plan.

At the same time the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to the Committee were assessed on a
‘one to one’ basis with officers against the role specification outlined in the CIPFA Pension
Finance Knowledge & Skills Framework with additional training requirements identified within
the plan specific for their roles.

This programme ran from November 2010 to 2013 and has taken Members up to the 2013
triennial valuation and local elections. It incorporated the ideas, themes and preferences
identified in the self assessment exercise.

The plan was delivered through a number of different methods. The format was to hold at
least two ‘in-house’ training days in the year, complemented by ‘short seminars’ on
Committee days on subjects pertinent to the forthcoming agenda. When applicable, external
conferences were recommended to Members by officers if they are deemed to contain
appropriate content. Briefing notes are also emailed to Members when applicable and
occasionally webcasts and videos are made available if deemed specific enough. In addition
the Fund will provide educational ‘away-day’ off-site training when there is any proposed
substantial revision to the Fund'’s investment strategy.

The Members Training Plan for 2011-13 approved by the Committee on 2 December 2010 is
outlined at the end of this section.

Now that this plan has expired, another ‘self-assessment’ exercise is taking place in June
2014, the results of which will inform the next Members Training Plan that will run for the
next 3 years.

Officers to the Pension Fund Committee

There is already a framework in place for monitoring office
[...]
nment
department with responsibility for oversight of the LGPS) and replaces the ten
Myners principles published in 2001.

Strategic asset allocation

The Committee regularly reviews the Fund’s investment management arrangements. A
strategy review was undertaken during the summer 2011. These changes were implemented
during 2012/13. The Pension Fund Committee also resolved to make further changes to the
strategic allocation resulting from the termination of two managers at the February 2013
Committee meeting. In broad terms, at 31 March 2014 the Fund’s strategic allocation was to
be invested 60% in Equities, 15.5% in Bonds, 13% in Property and 11.5% in Alternatives.
More details are given in the section below summarising the Fund’s investment management
arrangements.

Risk control

The Committee believes that risk control is primarily achieved by the Fund’s strategic asset
allocation, and this has been taken into account in setting its overall investment strategy.

Environmental social governance policy

The Fund seeks to use its position as a shareholder to actively encourage good corporate
governance practice in those companies in which it invests. It does this by contracting to
Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Limited (PIRC) who provide a global proxy
service for the Fund using PIRC Shareholder Voting Guidelines that are approved by the

Page 29
27



Fund. The Fund receives proxy research and voting recommendations for each company
AGM and EGM holding the Fund has that can be voted.

It is also a member of the Local Authorities Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), to enable it to act
collectively with other local authorities on corporate governance issues. The Forum currently
has 60 member funds with assets of more than £125 billion.

The Fund expects its investment managers, to take account of social, environmental and
ethical considerations in the selection, retention and realisation of investments as an integral
part of the normal investment research and anal
[...]
ves have been updated and reflect
the most recent Funding Strategy Statement.

4. The SIP also discusses the voluntary requirement of the Fund to produce a compliance
statement with the Stewardship Code which was introduced in 2010. This outlines how
institutional investors disclose and discharge their stewardship responsibilities with
reference to the assets it owns. A revised code came into effect October 2012. The Fund
first published a statement in September 2011 and an updated statement is attached in
Supplement 2 to reflect the revisions to the Code. There are no amendments to this from
last year.

5. There is also a requirement to report the Fund’'s compliance in line with the 6 revised
Myners principles. These 6 principles are a re-presentation of the 2002 ones with a
stronger emphasis on training and development of Members and officers, the
involvement of and communication with stakeholders, performance management of the
committee itself and of its advisors and a framework for measuring risk and the strength
of the covenants of employers. Funds need to demonstrate compliance with these
principles or explain the reasons why not.

6. The Fund is compliant with five out of the six principles, while there is an area that still
requires development within principle 4. To be fully compliant the implementation of a
formal assessment of its advisers to ensure the cost, quality and consistency of the
advice is monitored is required.

Reasons for Proposals / Environmental Impact of the Proposals / Risk Assessment

7. This paper does not include new policy proposals. The SIP attempts to mitigate the risks
outlined in PENOQ7 Significant rises in employers contributions due to poor investment
returns outlined in the Fund’s Risk Register.

Page 67



Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

8. There are no known implications at this time.

Proposal

9. The Committee is asked to approve the 2014 Statement of Investment Principles.

MICHAEL
[...]
on reported in the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts.

Wiltshire Pension Fund
July 2014

Page1>684



Agenda Iltem 10

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17 July 2014

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS): DRAFT REGULATIONS ON
SCHEME GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION

Purpose of the Report

1. This report introduces the latest consultation issued on 23 June 2014 from the
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG). A verbal update will be
provided by the Head of Pensions at this meeting to enable a formal response from the
Wiltshire Pension Fund to be considered.

Background

2. As part of Lord Hutton’s report published in March 2011, he highlighted a change was
needed to “make public service pension schemes simpler and more transparent” and the
Government carried this forward into the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. This act
requires DCLG to make regulations to establish a national Scheme Advisory Board and
enabling each LGPS administering authority to establish local pension boards.

3. An informal discussion paper was issued last year by DCLG which this Fund responded
to and the outcome from this and the Shadow Scheme Advisory Board has been taken
into account in the preparation of the draft Regulations.

4. A key aim of the reform process is to raise the standard of management and
administration of public service pension schemes and to achieve more effective
representation of employer and employee interests in that process.

Considerations for the Committee

5. This latest Government consultation is attached in the Appendix. The closing date for
comments is 15 August 2014.

What's in the draft Requlations?

6. The consultation effectively outlines the new regulations that will require Wiltshire Council
to set up a local pension board to “assist” them in ensuring compliance with the Scheme
Regulations, all other legislation and the requirements imposed by the Pensions
Regulator to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administrati
[...]
ntil the
end of the year making it extremely tight for administering authorities to implement these
local pension boards by 1 April 2015. Consequently, officers will now be looking to set up
a working group to deal with the implementation of these pending Regulations.

Risks Assessment

22. There is are no direct increased risks from the consultation being issued, but there
remains a risk of the administering authority not being compliant with legislation on 1 April
2015 if the local pension board is not in operation. This risk will be mitigated as far as
possible through the setting up or a working group.

Environmental Impact of the Proposal

23. There is no known environmental impact of this proposal.

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

24. There are no known implications at this time.

Financial Implications

25. The financial implications are considered as part of this paper.

Reason for Proposals

26. The Fund should respond to this consultation to be proactive in shaping the future of the
scheme and officers now need to consider the issues for implementation.

Proposals

27. Members are recommended to:

a) delegate the approval of the formal response from the Wiltshire Pension Fund to
the consultation to the Chairman and Vice Chairman taking into considerations
the points raised at this meeting; and

b) note that officers will consider the issues for implementation of a local pension
board and update this Committee in September.
MICHAEL HUDSON

Treasurer to the Pension Fund

Report Author:  David Anthony, Head of Pensions

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Department for

Communities and
Local Government

The Local Government Pension Scheme
(Amendment) Regulations 2014

Draft Regulations on Scheme Governance

Consultation

1
Page 89



© Crown copyright, 2014

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

Y
[...]
 Service Pensions Act 2013.

2.20. Regulation 107(3) ensures that the number of employer and member
representatives appointed to a local board must represent a majority of total
members.

Local pension boards : conflict of interest

2.21. Regulation 108(1) carries forward section 5(4) of the Public Service Pensions
Act 2013 and requires each administering authority to be satisfied that any
person appointed to a local pension board does not have a conflict of interest
as defined in section 5(5) of that Act.

2.22. Regulation 108(2) requires an administering authority to monitor conflict of
interests over time.

10
Page 98



2.23. Regulations 108(3) and (4) impose requirements on persons to provide
relevant information to the administering authority on nomination as a member
of a local pension board and, if appointed, during membership.

Local pension boards : guidance

2.24. Regulation 109 requires an administering authority to have regard to guidance
issued by the Secretary of State in relation to local pension boards. In
formulating such guidance, the Department will work closely with all relevant
interested parties, including the Scheme Advisory Board and the Pensions
Regulator.

Scheme advisory board : establishment

2.25. Regulation 110(1) provides that a scheme advisory board is established.

2.26. Regulation 110(2) sets out the responsibility of the scheme advisory board to
provide advice to the Secretary of State on the desirability of making changes
to the Scheme in accordance with section 7(1) of the Public Service Pensions
Act 2013. But note that we are not proposing to carry forward the provision in
the Act that such advice is to be at the Secretary of State’s request. We believe
that the interaction between the Department and the scheme advisory board
should be open and transparent and that scheme regulations should not
prevent the scheme advisory board from initiating its own advice or
recommendations to the Secretary of State.

2.27. Regulation 110(3)
[...]
al of the Secretary of State
appoint that existing committee to be the local pensions board. Local pensions boards must have equal
representation of employer representatives and member representatives who must not be councillors of the
administering authority and who must constitute the majority of members of the board.

Regulations 110 to 113 establish the Local Government Pension Scheme Advisory Board to advise the
Secretary of State, administering authorities and local pension boards in relation to the Scheme. Provision
is made for the appointment of members to the Board and for its funding.

20
Page 108



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	8 Draft 2013-14 Annual report
	Annual Report 2013-14

	9 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)
	10 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update
	LGPS Governance Regulations Consultation

	14 Western Asset Management - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future
	15 Barings - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 JULY 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-
Chair), Cllr Mark Packard, Mr Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
Jim Edney 
Joanne Holden 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
49 Membership 

 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp was welcomed as the newest Member of the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 
An update was given on the employer body representative positions noting that 
one position was available for educational scheduled bodies and one for 
admitted bodies. Two applications had been received from the educational 
institutes and interviews would be held on the 4 September, no application had 
been received from admitted bodies at present.     
 

50 Attendance of Non Members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of the Committee present.  
 

51 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from: 
 

• Cllr Roy While 

• Tony Gravier 
 

52 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2014 were presented for 
consideration. It was; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting as a true and correct record.  
 
 

53 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Baillie Gifford 
 
The Chairman thanked Baillie Gifford for their presentation and refreshments 
which marked 20 years of working together.  
 
Self Assessments 
 
The Chairman asked the Members of the Committee to complete the self 
assessment forms which had been sent to them prior to the meeting, noting that 
these would form the basis for training sessions for the Members. Options for 
refresher and induction training were discussed and would be looked into to 
identify if it is required.   
 

54 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

56 Draft 2013-14 Annual report 
 
The draft annual report was discussed by Members. It was noted by the Head 
of Pensions that Wiltshire Council had recently been audited and he was 
currently unaware of any issues but this would be reported on at the September 
meeting. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report & Financial 
Statement 2013- 14 for publication.   
 

57 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 
 
The SIP was presented to Members and noted that there had not been any 
changes or amendments. It was; 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
To approve the 2014 Statement of Investment Principles. 
 

58 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update 
 
A consultation update was given noting that the deadline for comments would 
be the 15 August 2014. The Members were also informed that a Pension Board, 
to assist the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee with compliance, would need to 
be in place by 1 April 2015. It was noted that the guidelines for setting the board 
up were at present brief and that there were a number of key issues to address 
before the board could be set up. It was; 
 
Resolved 
 

a) To delegate the approval of the formal response from the Wiltshire 
Pension Fund to the consultation to the Head of Pensions, after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman taking into 
consideration the points raised at the meeting; and 

 
b) To note that officers will consider the issues for implementation of 

a local pension board and update this Committee in September. 
 

59 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Wiltshire Pension Fund on the 11 September 2014 was 
noted. 
 

60 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

61 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 62 to 64 because it is likely that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A to the 
Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public. Paragraph 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

62 Western Asset Management - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future 
 
Marian George and Paul Shuttleworth gave a verbal update on the annual 
report for the Pension Fund, and took questions from the Committee on the 
progress and future plans for that mandate. Following which it was, 
  
Resolved 
  
To thank the representatives from Western Asset Management for their 
attendance and noted the update. 
 

63 Barings - Review of 2013-14 & Plans for the Future 
 
Brian Corris and Andrew Cole gave a verbal update on the annual report for the 
Pension Fund, and took questions from the Committee on the progress and 
future plans for that mandate. Following which it was, 
  
Resolved 
  
To thank the representatives from Barings for their attendance and noted 
the update. 
 

64 Asset Allocation Update & Review of Strategic Allocation to Bonds 
 
The Head of Pensions and Mercers gave an update on the current asset 
allocation position and reviewed the Fund’s strategic asset allocation to bonds. 
Discussions focused on the options available to the Committee and it was;  
 
Resolved  
 
To allow officers to look at options for expanding the bond allocation to 
include Multi Asset Credit and Absolute Return Investments with and 
update provided in September. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


